

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-23-409

LAUREEN FAMA,
Individually and
as Personal Representative of the Estate of Elliot Fama

Appellee

v.

ROBERT CLARKE AND BOB'S LLC

Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES:
LAUREEN FAMA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF ESTATE OF ELLIOT FAMA**

William J. Gallitto, III, Bar No. 4969
Jana Kenney, Esq., Bar No. 6159
Bergen & Parkinson, LLC
144 Main Street
Saco, Maine 04072
(207) 283-1000
wgallitto@bergenparkinson.com
jkenney@bergenparkinson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
I. <u>APPELLANTS’ INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE NO EXCEPTION TO THE FINAL JUDGMENT RULE APPLIES</u>	9
a. The Collateral Order Exception Does Not Apply.....	10
b. The Death Knell Exception Does Not Apply.....	12
c. The Judicial Economy Exception Does Not Apply.....	14
II. <u>THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DENIED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE WORKER’S COMPENSATION DOES NOT SHIELD CLARKE FROM CIVIL LIABILITY AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THIS RECORD</u>	16
a. Co-employee Immunity.....	16
b. Record Before the Court.....	22
c. Worker’s Compensation Settlement Agreement.....	23
d. Massachusetts Law.....	27
III. <u>THE NAMED AND RETAINED DOCTRINE DOES NOT SHIELD BOB’S LLC BECAUSE THE EXCLUSIVITY PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY AS A MATTER OF LAW TO THE FACTS IN THIS RECORD</u>	28

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ JOINT MOTION TO AMEND THE 7/28/23 ORDER.....28

V. FAMA WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PRESENT PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE FOR EACH ELEMENT OF HER CLAIMS IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT31

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of New York v. Richardson</i> , 2011 ME 38, 15 A.3d 756	12
<i>Bruesewitz v. Grant</i> , 2007 ME 13, 912 A.2d 1255, 1257.....	15
<i>Cach, LLC v. Kulas</i> , 2011 ME 70, 21 A.3d 1015)	31
<i>Carroll v. Town of Rockport</i> , 2003 ME 135, 837 A.2d 148	9
<i>Carter</i> , 2002 ME 103, 799 A.2d 1232	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Cole v. Chandler</i> , 2000 ME 104, 752 A.2d 1189	18
<i>Comeau v. Maine Coastal Services</i> , 449 A.2d 362, 366 (Me. 1982)	13, 18, 19
<i>Compare Andrews v. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 1999 ME 198, 716 A.2d 212.....	12
<i>Contra e.g. Gordan v. Cummings</i> , 2000 ME 68,12-13, 756 A.2d 942.....	22
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Everett</i> , 600 A.2d 398, 399 (Me. 1991)	10
<i>Dionne v. Libbey-Owens Ford Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 414, 417-418, 1993 Me. LEXIS 17, *8-10	16
<i>Dufault v. Midland-Ross of Can., Ltd.</i> , 380 A.2d 200, 205 (Me. 1977).....	26
<i>e.g. Cole v. Chandler</i> , 2000 ME 104, 752 A.2d 1189	13
<i>Estate of Dore v. Dore</i> , 2009 ME 21, 965 A.2d 862, 866	15
<i>Estate of Moulton v. Purpolo</i> , 5 N.E.3D 908, 920 n.16 (Mass. 2014)	27
<i>Fiber Materials, Inc. v. Subilia</i> , 2009 ME 71, 974 A.2d 918.....	10
<i>First Citizens Bank v. M.R. Doody, Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 743, 744 (Me. 1995)	32
<i>Geary v. Stanley Med. Research Inst.</i> , 2008 ME 9, 939 A.2d 86.....	29

<i>Gilbert v. Maheux</i>	13
<i>Hebert v. International Paper Co.</i> , 638 A.2d 1161, 1162 (Me. 1994).....	18
<i>Irving Oil Ltd. V. ACE INA Ins.</i> , 2014 ME 62, 91 A.3d 594.....	9
<i>Knox v. Combined Ins. Co.</i> , 542 A.2d 363 (Me. 1988)	14
<i>Lewis v. Keegan</i> , 2006 ME 93, 903 A.2d 342	10
<i>Li v. C.N. Brown Co.</i> , 645 A.2d 606 (Me. 1994).....	18
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 174, 178 (3rd Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Maples v. Compass Harbor Vill. Condo. Ass'n</i> , 2022 ME 26, n.9, 273 A.3d 358.....	15
<i>McKellar v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 472 A.2d 411, 416 1984 Me. LEXIS 639 (Me. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>Morgan v. Kooistra</i> , 2008 ME 26, 941 A.2d 447, 453.....	6
<i>Parent v. E. Me. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2005 ME 112, 884 A.2d 93	15
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424, 436, 86 L. Ed. 2d 340, 105 S. Ct. 2757 (1985).....	12
<i>Roy</i> , 1999 ME 74, 728 A.2d at 1267	7
<i>Sanford v. Town of Shapleigh</i> , 2004 ME 73, 850 A.2d at 328.....	7
<i>Schilling v. Chatham Five Star LLC</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 58, 63 (D. Mass. 2016.).....	27
<i>Scott v. Fall Line Condo. Ass'n</i> , 2019 ME 50, P 5, 206 A.3d 307	7
<i>Soucy v. Sullivan & Merritt</i> , 1999 ME 1, 722 A.2d 361	26
<i>State v. Maine State Employees Asso.</i> , 482 A.2d 461, 464 (Me. 1984)	14
<i>State v. Tucci</i> , 2017 Me. Super. LEXIS 236, *4 (August 2, 2017)	31

<i>Tibbetts v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 2007 Me. Super. LEXIS 159, *7-8.....	14, 18, 19
<i>Town of Otis v. Derr</i> , 2001 ME 151, 782 A.2d 788, 789	6
<i>Trump v. Sec'y of State</i> , 2024 ME 5, 18, 307 A.3d 1089.....	14
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Manning</i> , 2020 ME 42, 228 A.3d 726.....	28
<i>United States, Dep't of Agric., Rural Hous. Serv. v. Carter</i> , 2002 ME 103, 799 A.2d 1232.....	9
<i>Wessner v. Montgomery</i> , 2003 Me. Super. LEXIS 67, *5, *11-12 (Me. Super. April 21, 2003)	8, 18, 19, 23
<i>Wilcox v. City of Portland</i> , 2009 ME 53, 970 A.2d 295.....	10, 13

Statutes

14 M.R.S. § 302	1, 15
18-C M.R.S. § 2-807	1
28-A M.R.S. § 2508.....	1, 15
28-A M.R.S. §§ 2501 <i>et seq.</i>	1
39-A M.R.S. § 104.....	2, 11, 18, 28, 30
39-A M.R.S. § 107.....	16

Other Authorities

Maine Tort Claims Act. 2009 ME 53, 970 A.2d 295	13
Mass. Gen. Law ch. 152, § 15.....	25, 27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 302	15

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19, § 167-A15

Rules

M. R. Civ. 59(e) 28, 29

M.R. Civ. P. 56(e)31
